No. 418, A.]

[Published July 18, 1927.

CHAPTER 382.

AN ACT to amend paragraph (m) of subsection (3) of section 20.40 and paragraph (m) of subsection (3) of section 20.41 of the statutes, relating to experimental work on peat soils, and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Paragraph (m) of subsection (3) of section 20.40 and paragraph (m) of subsection (3) of section 20.41 of the statutes are amended to read: (20.40) (3) (m) Annually, beginning July 1, * * *1927, seven thousand five hundred* dollars, to meet the appropriation made by paragraph (m) of subsection (3) of section 20.41. On July 1, 1927, four thousand dollars, and on July 1, 1928, four thousand dollars to meet the appropriation for additional land and buildings made by said paragraph.

(20.41) (3) (m) For the branch agricultural experiment and demonstration station established by the board of regents of the university near Hancock in Waushara county, and for the establishment and conducting of experimental and demonstration work on peat soils in central Wisconsin, * * * seven thousand five hundred dollars annually, beginning July 1, * * 1927, for the maintenance and operation of said station, and * * annually for two years beginning on July 1, 1927, four thousand dollars for purchase of land and construction of new buildings at the Hancock station.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 14, 1927.

466